

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

November 12, 2025

Company: Sumitomo Seika Chemicals Co., Ltd.
Representative: ODA Yoshiaki, President
(Securities Code 4008,
Prime Market, Tokyo Stock Exchange)
Contact: OKAMOTO Norio, General Manager
Corporate Communications Dept.
(TEL: +81-6-6220-8511)

(Corrections / Corrections of Numerical Data)
Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31,2025 [Japanese GAAP]

Sumitomo Seika Chemicals Co., Ltd. (“the Company”) announces the corrections to the “Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31, 2025 [Japanese GAAP]” released on May 12, 2025. As numerical data has also been corrected, the corrected numerical data is also sent.

1. Reason for Corrections

After the release of the "Consolidated Financial Results for the Year Ended March 31,2025 [Japanese GAAP]" it was found that the corrections were necessary due to aggregation errors in the attached document. Therefore, the Company is issuing this correction.

2. Details of Corrections

The corrections are indicated with underlines.

3. Consolidated Financial Statements and Significant Notes

(5) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes on Segment Information, etc.

[Segment information]

3 Information on net sales, profit or loss by reportable segment

(Before corrections)

For the current fiscal year (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segment			Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amount on Consolidated Statements (Note 3)
	Super Absorbent Polymers	Functional Materials	Total				
Net sales							
Sales to external customers	115,542	31,789	147,332	239	147,571	—	147,571
Intersegment sales/transfers	0	55	55	817	872	(872)	—
Total	115,542	31,845	147,387	1,056	148,444	(872)	147,571
Segment profit (loss)	8,088	2,622	10,710	2	10,712	0	10,712
Segment Assets	<u>75,475</u>	<u>25,886</u>	<u>101,361</u>	2,635	<u>103,996</u>	<u>37,535</u>	141,532
Other items							
Depreciation and amortization	2,451	2,124	4,575	25	4,601	1,135	5,737
Impairment losses	—	1,297	1,297	—	1,297	—	1,297
Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	13,849	3,045	16,894	6	16,901	3,390	20,291

Notes: 1 “Others” represents operating segment that is not included in any reportable segment. “Others” includes contract manufacturing service and other services.

2 Segment profit (loss) in “Adjustment” refers to inter-segment elimination.

3 Total amount of segment profit (loss) has been adjusted with operating profit in the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

4 Adjustment to segment assets, which are not allocated to each reportable segment, primarily consists of the Company's surplus operating funds (such as cash and deposits), long-term investment funds (investment securities), deferred tax assets, and assets related to research and development.

5 The adjusted amounts of increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are the amount of increase of the unallocated corporate assets that have not been assigned to the reportable segments.

(After corrections)

For the current fiscal year (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025)

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable Segment			Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustment (Note 2)	Amount on Consolidated Statements (Note 3)
	Super Absorbent Polymers	Functional Materials	Total				
Net sales							
Sales to external customers	115,542	31,789	147,332	239	147,571	—	147,571
Intersegment sales/transfers	0	55	55	817	872	(872)	—
Total	115,542	31,845	147,387	1,056	148,444	(872)	147,571
Segment profit (loss)	8,088	2,622	10,710	2	10,712	0	10,712
Segment Assets	<u>77,564</u>	<u>29,983</u>	<u>107,548</u>	2,635	<u>110,183</u>	<u>31,348</u>	141,532
Other items							
Depreciation and amortization	2,451	2,124	4,575	25	4,601	1,135	5,737
Impairment losses	—	1,297	1,297	—	1,297	—	1,297
Increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	13,849	3,045	16,894	6	16,901	3,390	20,291

Notes: 1 “Others” represents operating segment that is not included in any reportable segment. “Others” includes contract manufacturing service and other services.

2 Segment profit (loss) in “Adjustment” refers to inter-segment elimination.

3 Total amount of segment profit (loss) has been adjusted with operating profit in the quarterly consolidated statements of income.

4 Adjustment to segment assets, which are not allocated to each reportable segment, primarily consists of the Company's surplus operating funds (such as cash and deposits), long-term investment funds (investment securities), deferred tax assets, and assets related to research and development.

5 The adjusted amounts of increase in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are the amount of increase of the unallocated corporate assets that have not been assigned to the reportable segments.